## Government of West Bengal Department of Higher Education

## Chancellor Secretariat BIKASH BHAVAN, BIDHANNAGAR, 6<sup>th</sup> FLOOR, KOLKATA – 91

No. 873 -Edn(U)/BU-02/2000

Date: 28.10.2016

## NOTIFICATION

Whereas Prof. Smriti Kumar Sarkar was appointed as Vice-Chancellor of Burdwan University with effect from 22-05-2013 under Section 9(1)(b) of Burdwan University Act, 1981, as amended in West Bengal University Laws (Amendment) Acts of 2011; and,

Whereas the said term of Prof. Sarkar is going to expire on 31.10.2016 on attaining the age of 65 years; and

Now, in exercise of the power conferred by clause (b) of sub-Section (5) of Section 9 of Burdwan University Act, 1981, as amended in West Bengal University Laws (Amendment) Acts of 2011, 2012 and 2014, the Hon'ble Chancellor of the Burdwan University has been pleased to appoint Prof. Nimai Chandra Saha [DOB: 29-03-1960], as the Vice-Chancellor of the Burdwan University for a period of 06 (Six) months w. e. f. 01.11.2016 (forenoon) or until such time a regular Vice-Chancellor is appointed or until further orders, whichever is the earliest.

By order of the Chancellor,

[VIVEK KUMAR]
Secretary to the Chancellor,
Burdwan University

&

Principal Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

No. 873/1(2)-Edn(U)/BU-02/2000

Date: 28.10.2016

Copy forwarded for information & taking necessary action to:-

- 1. Prof. Nimai Chandra Saha, Director of Public Instruction, West Bengal
- 2. Vice-Chancellor, Burdwan University

Secretary to the Chancellor, Burdwan University

Date: 28.10.2016

No. 873/2(11)-Edn(U)/BU-02/2000

Copy forwarded for information to:-

1. The Additional Chief Secretary to the Governor of West Bengal, Raj Bhavan, Kolkata;

2. The OSD & ex-officio Special Secretary to the Governor of West Bengal

3. Joint Secretary, Appointment Branch, Higher Education Department

4. The Registrar, Burdwan University;

- 5. The Director of Public Instruction, West Bengal, Bikash Bhavan, Kolkata 91;
- 6. The Additional Director of Public Instruction (Admn), WB, Bikash Bhavan, Kolkata-91
- 7. Private Secretary to the Minister-in-Charge, Higher Education Department;
- 8. Sr. P.A. to the Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department;
- 9. IT Cell of this Department, with a request to upload in the Departmental Website;
- 10. University Branch of this Department;
- 11. Guard file.

For Secretary to the Chancellor, Burdwan University